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	PRESS RELEASE


Energy brokers continue their unfair practices

(Q2 2021 Report) 

(Prague, 3 September 2021) In the second quarter of this year, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority inspected compliance with legal regulations in the offer and provision of services related to the conclusion of energy supply contracts. It completed two inspections during this period and found that in one case the trader had misled the consumer and provided false information, which may lead the consumer to make a decision that they would not have made otherwise. 

In the period from 1 April to 30 June 2021, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority continued its inspection activity focused on the offer and provision of services related to the conclusion of energy supply contracts. During this period, it completed 2 out of 8 pending inspections and found a breach of legislation in one of them, where the trader violated the provisions of Section 4 in relation to Section 5(1) of the Consumer Protection Act. Thus, it committed a deceptive act, where a commercial practice is considered deceptive if it contains factually incorrect information and is therefore untrue, which leads or may lead the consumer to make a purchasing decision that they would not otherwise have made. The vendor also breached the provisions of Section 13 of the Consumer Protection Act, as the consumer was not properly informed of the scope, conditions and method of exercising the right to claim, together with information on where to make a claim.

In many cases, several consumer contracts are a in a assessed in a single inspection, while the Czech Trade Inspection Authority has received these contracts for the use in its inspection activities

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Findings in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	1
	1
	100.0%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	0
	0
	0.0%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	0
	0
	0.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	0
	0
	0.0%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	0
	0
	0.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	1
	0
	0.0%

	Olomoucký and Moravskoslezský
	0
	0
	0.0%

	Total
	2
	1
	50.0%


Measures imposed 

In this period, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority imposed 4 fines in the total amount of CZK 1,265,000. In this period, the highest lawful fine of CZK 950,000 was imposed on Auctio Energia s.r.o. for, among other things, unfair commercial practices, where, for example, the contracts under review stated the amount of CZK 2,000 to be paid by the consumer in case they decides to exercise their legal right to withdraw from the contract or terminate the energy supply contract.

The Czech Trade Inspection Authority means to draw the attention of consumers to the fact that the offer and provision of services related to the conclusion of energy supply contracts is constantly evolving. So-called energy crooks have implemented new unfair practices and forms of energy overselling, thereby abusing the trust of consumers, especially senior citizens. At present, these consumers are often approached by telephone calls or direct personal visits to their place of residence. The Czech Trade Inspection Authority also uses the suggestions of such consumers to carry out inspections. For submissions in which consumers point to a possible violation of the ban on door-to-door sales, the CTIA advises consumers to contact their local municipal/city authority to take action within their authorisations. If the submissions also concern final energy suppliers, consumers are advised to contact the competent Energy Authority.

Given the seriousness of this issue, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority will continue its inspections of energy supply intermediaries in Q3 2021.
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